 DS1220AB/AD
READ MODE
The DS1220AB and DS1220AD execute a read cycle whenever WE (Write Enable) is inactive (high) and
CE (Chip Enable) and OE (Output Enable) are active (low). The unique address specified by the 11
address inputs (A0-A10) defines which of the 2048 bytes of data is to be accessed. Valid data will be
available to the eight data output drivers within tACC (Access Time) after the last address input signal is
stable, providing that the and access times are also satisfied. If and CE OE CE OE access times are not
satisfied, then data access must be measured from the later-occurring signal and the limiting parameter is

Outputs Open Output Load: 100 pF + 1TTL Gate
Cycle = 200ns for Operating Current Input Pulse Levels: 0 - 3.0V
All Voltages Are Referenced to Ground Timing Measurement Reference Levels
Input: 1.5V
 Output: 1.5V
 Input Pulse Rise and Fall Times: 5ns
ORDERING INFORMATION
PART NUMBER
TEMPERATURE
RANGE
SUPPLY
TOLERANCE
PIN/PACKAGE
SPEED
GRADE
DS1220AB-100 0°C to +70°C 5V  5% 24 / 720 EMOD 100ns
DS1220AB-100+ 0°C to +70°C 5V  5% 24 / 720 EMOD 100ns
DS1220AB-100IND -40°C to +85°C 5V  5% 24 / 720 EMOD 100ns
DS1220AB-100IND+ -40°C to +85°C 5V  5% 24 / 720 EMOD 100ns
DS1220AB-120 0°C to +70°C 5V  5% 24 / 720 EMOD 120ns
DS1220AB-120+ 0°C to +70°C 5V  5% 24 / 720 EMOD 120ns
DS1220AB-150 0°C to +70°C 5V  5% 24 / 720 EMOD 150ns
DS1220AB-150+ 0°C to +70°C 5V  5% 24 / 720 EMOD 150ns
DS1220AB-200 0°C to +70°C 5V  5% 24 / 720 EMOD 200ns
DS1220AB-200+ 0°C to +70°C 5V  5% 24 / 720 EMOD 200ns
DS1220AB-200IND -40°C to +85°C 5V  5% 24 / 720 EMOD 200ns
DS1220AB-200IND+ -40°C to +85°C 5V  5% 24 / 720 EMOD 200ns
DS1220AD-100 0°C to +70°C 5V  10% 24 / 720 EMOD 100ns
DS1220AD-100+ 0°C to +70°C 5V  10% 24 / 720 EMOD 100ns
DS1220AD-100IND -40°C to +85°C 5V  10% 24 / 720 EMOD 100ns
DS1220AD-100IND+ -40°C to +85°C 5V  10% 24 / 720 EMOD 100ns
DS1220AD-120 0°C to +70°C 5V  10% 24 / 720 EMOD 120ns
DS1220AD-120+ 0°C to +70°C 5V  10% 24 / 720 EMOD 120ns
DS1220AD-150 0°C to +70°C 5V  10% 24 / 720 EMOD 150ns
DS1220AD-150+ 0°C to +70°C 5V  10% 24 / 720 EMOD 150ns
DS1220AD-200 0°C to +70°C 5V  10% 24 / 720 EMOD 200ns
DS1220AD-200+ 0°C to +70°C 5V  10% 24 / 720 EMOD 200ns
DS1220AD-200IND -40°C to +85°C 5V  10% 24 / 720 EMOD 200ns
DS1220AD-200IND+ -40°C to +85°C 5V  10% 24 / 720 EMOD 200ns
+ Denotes lead-free/RoHS-compliant product.
   8 of 10
Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.Downloaded from Arrow.com.